
Charney Bassett Parish Council 

Meeting 8th January 2025 

 

Report No: CBPC/FIN/25/01 

 

Agenda Item: 7 

Clerk’s Financial Report (Rounding £’s) 

 

Introduction 

1. This report gives details of receipts and payments up to 31st December 2024.  Current period transactions 

are shown in grey in Tables 1 and 2. It also sets out a proposed 3-year budget and a proposal for next 

year’s precept. 

Receipts (Table 1) 

a. There were no receipts for the period. 

Payments (Table 2) 

2. Payments for the period total £1,424. Other than payroll costs, the main items of expenditure are: 

a. Grass cutting charges for the period of £672. 

b. Annual membership fees for the Allotment Association £66 

c. Annual registration fee to the Information Commissioner £35 

Reconciliation (Table 3) 

3. Table 3 shows a bank balance of £13,257.27. This reconciles with the balances shown in the December 

2024 bank statement.  

Other 

4. Mill electricity supply: We have moved to a new supplier – British Gas. 

5. Clerk’s annual pay review. We have received notification from the NALC of the Local Government 

Services Pay Agreement 2024-25. A proposal will be submitted to the Personnel Sub-Committee for 

approval.  

6. MVAS Extended Warranty. The warranty on the MVAS equipment runs out in January 2025. The 

manufacturer offers an extended warranty for 3 years at £199 (plus VAT) per unit (x2) per annum. The 

cover includes diagnostic, shipping, parts and labour. Should a problem occur out of warranty, the 

company charges £196 (plus VAT) for diagnostic alone. The cost of a replacement unit is c£2.3k. The 

extended warranty costs have been built into the budget, but Councillors are specifically asked to 

consider whether they wish to extend the warranty on the equipment.  

CBPC 3-year budget 2025-28 

7. Attached is the proposed Budget for 2025-26 and preliminary budget for the following two years. Key 

points to note are: 

a. We are currently on track to meet our budget for 2024-25 and exit the year in line with our policy 

of General Reserves covering twelve months of non-discretionary ongoing expenditure. This 

includes being able to pay for the repairs to the Mill Porch within this financial year if needed. 



b. Since the November meeting, the Budget has been updated to incorporate potential extended 

warranty costs for the MVAS equipment (£470 pa) 

 

8. Budget Income: Other than VAT reclaimed (due to MVAS warranty), no changes have been made to the 

Income projections presented to the PC in November. As per the previous year, we have been prudent in 

assuming no income for potential CIL monies from the proposed development on the McBains site. 

 

9. Budget Costs:  

Non-Discretionary: Ongoing Costs. No changes have been made to Non-discretionary: Ongoing costs 

presented in November. Inflationary pressures and ongoing allotment costs result in an increase of c£2.1k 

in Non-discretionary ongoing costs over the 3-year Budget period compared to 2023-24. As part of this, 

electricity charges will rise as our fixed contract has ended and we have also now exhausted the 

government fuel credit received in 2023. We are also proposing an annual budget of £300 pa to support 

the work of Charney Army. These cost increases also have the effect of increasing the amount of General 

Reserves that we will need to hold.  

 

Non-Recurring/Discretionary costs are planned at around c£2.1k per annum with some fluctuation from 

the replacement of defibrillator batteries in 2026/27. This includes £400 pa for extended warranty on the 

Summary £ 2023-24 

Actual

2024-25 

Expected

2024-25 

Budget

2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Budget

2027-28 

Budget

Total Income 10,466 14,733 13,951 14,251 11,418 11,008

       Non-discretionary: Ongoing 5,969 6,702 6,715 7,623 7,729 8,091

       Election Re-charge (Shared) 200 0 0 0 0 0

       Non Recurring/Discretionary 401 1,591 1,180 2,063 2,370 2,110

       Discretionary: Group Funds & Projects 1,031 9,956 8,100 4,600 1,600 600

Total Expenditure 7,601 18,249 15,995 14,286 11,699 10,801

Surplus (Deficit) in Year 2,865 (3,516) (2,044) (35) (282) 207

General Reserves 7,909 6,702 6,760 8,123 8,341 8,548

Specific Reserves 4,266 1,956 326 500 0 0

Gen Reserve as % of Non-Disc Exp 118% 100% 101% 107% 108% 106%

Precept Assumption £ 11,500         11,500         10,500        8,500            8,500            

Income Excluding Precept £ 2024-25 

Expected

2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Budget

2027-28 

Budget

VAT Reclaimed 541               2,375           1,542          1,094            

McBain CIL from Vale -               -              -                

CHAFT Contrib to Grass Cutting 370               400              400             429               

Allotment Cost Contribution 1,586            360              360             369               

CLAP Grants & Donations 120               

Grass Cutting Grant 616               616              616             616               

Total Income Ex Precept 3,233            3,751           2,918          2,508            

Non-discretionary: Ongoing

Movements v 2023/24 Rounding £'s 2024-25 

Expected

2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Budget

2027-28 

Budget

Grass 54 254 254 454

Clerk's Salary 114 181 249 360

Allotment Rent & Services 120 363 366 371

Charney Army 150 300 300 300

Mill Electrical 75 240 240 240

Hall Hire 20 35 45 55

Other - Inc Insurance, Web, Expenses 199 281 306 341

Total 733 1,654 1,760 2,122



MVAS equipment. Tree work costs have been spread over the 3-year plan period as a placeholder to 

cover unplanned remedial work required. The list of charities receiving donations is circulated separately. 

 

10. Projects and Specific Reserves. The 3-Year plan (unchanged since November) assumes the following: 

a. In line with the previous budget, up to £1,000 (plus £120 of CLAP Funds) is incurred to support 

the further development of the allotment site. 

b. £3,000 is incurred to install the final boundary gates (£1,336 from Specific Reserves) 

c. A general grant of £250 per annum is made available to village groups. 

d. Mill repair costs are funded at £350 pa with any residual monies ringfenced for future years. We 

have been advised to include in our listed building application the possibility that a new post may 

be needed if it does not prove possible to re-use the existing post in the porch repair. This fund 

would need to be used to fund the increased cost were this to prove necessary.  

e. The Cherbury Camp (Education) Fund (£500) is utilised in 2026-27. 

At this stage no provision of costs have been assumed for potential repairs to the Orchard wall. or further 

material remedial work on the Mill.  

 

Recommendation 

11. Councillors are asked to: 

a. Note the position on payments and receipts (paras 2-6)  

b. Decide on whether to take an extended warranty on the MVAS equipment 

c. Approve the Budget for 2025-26 

d. Approve the Precept of £10,500 for 2025-26 

e. Note the intention to widen the scope of the listed building application for the Mill porch repair.  

f. Consider agreeing donations of £40 to those charities supported in 2023-24. This is in line with 

the 2024-25 Budget. 

Nick Adamson (Finance Officer) 

Trevor Brown (Parish Clerk) 

  

Non- Recurring/Discretionary £'s 2024-25 

Expected

2025-26 

Budget

2026-27 

Budget

2027-28 

Budget

Tree work & Land work 540 350 350 350

Charitable Donations 300 340 340 380

Miscellaneous 125 200 200 200

Xmas Tree/Lights 0 200 200 200

Defibrilator & Phone Box 497 570 870 570

Training 50 150 150 150

Other (Inc Memberships) 79 253 260 260

Total 1,591 2,063 2,370 2,110

Specific Reserve Remaining £ Mar 2024 

Actual

Mar 2025  

Expected

Mar 2026 

Budget

Mar 2027 

Budget

Mar 2028 

Budget

Road Safety Fund (Inc VAT reclaim) 1,336 1,336 0 0 0

Allotment Fund 1,754 0

CLAP Funds 120 0

Mill Maintenance Fund 676 0 0 0 0

Education Fund 500 500 500 0 0

Total Specific Reserve 4,266 1,956 500 0 0



 

 

 

 

 

  

Entry 

No.

Date 

Received
Details Receipt Precept Interest

Grants & 

Donations

Loans & 

Cost 

Recovery

VAT 

Recovered

Total 

Receipts - 

Precept

1 05-Apr-24 Vale District Council 5,750.00     5,750.00      -          

2 18-Apr-24 OCC - Grass Cutting Grant 615.63        615.63       615.63    

3 16-May-24 MR T. L. Fitzgerald O'Connor - Allotments 786.24        786.24   786.24    

4 17-May-24 Charney Hall and Field Trust - Allotments 300.00        300.00   300.00    

5 10-Jul-24 OCC - Allotment Grant 500.00        500.00       500.00    

6 02-Sep-24 Symons LMS - Donation to CLAP 120.00        120.00       120.00    

7 05-Sep-24 Vale District Council - Precept 5,750.00     5,750.00      -          

8 09-Sep-24 P Busby. Footpaths. 13.02          13.02         13.02      

9 10-Sep-24 HMRC VAT Reclaim 541.23        541.23      541.23    

TOTAL YTD 14,376.12 11,500.00 0.00 1,248.65 1,086.24 541.23 2,876.12

CHARNEY BASSETT PARISH COUNCIL

ACCOUNTS 2024-2025

31.12.2024

TABLE 1: RECEIPTS

Staff 

Costs

Council 

Admin
Donations

Groups/ 

Projects

Grass 

Cutting
Allotment

Non-

Budget

23 14-Oct-24 E Pay:897449483 BGG G&T Care Ltd 198.00 33.00 198.00 Grass cutting. Inv No795/24

24 31-Oct-24 Direct Debit Unity Bank 5.40 0.00 5.40 Bank Charges Oct 2024

25 21-Nov-24 Direct Debit Information Commissioner 35.00 35.00 Data Protection Fee (Annual)

26 30-Nov-24 Direct Debit Unity Bank 6.00 0.00 6.00 Bank Charges Nov 24

27 13-Dec-24 Direct Debit EDF Energy 3.78 0.18 3.78 Mill Electricity. Final Account Payment.

28 23-Dec-24 E Pay: 459752690 National Allotment Society 66.00 66.00 Membership 24-25

29 23-Dec-24 E Pay: 395326555 BGG G&T Care Ltd 672.00 112.00 672.00 Grass cutting. Inv No 1035/24

30 23-Dec-24 E Pay: 190008081 HMRC Cumbernauld 127.00 0.00 127.00 Tax on Clerk's salary Q3

31 23-Dec-24 E Pay: 403488285 MR T Brown 507.92 0.00 507.92 Clerk's salary Q3

32 31-Dec-24 Direct Debit Unity Bank 6.00 0.00 6.00 Bank Charges Dec 24

TOTAL YTD 13,293.31 1,780.63 1,904.76 769.20 0.00 1,066.15 2,262.00 7,291.20 0.00

Payment Category

Reason for Payment

Charney Bassett Parish Council

ACCOUNTS 2024-2025

31.12.2024

TABLE 2: PAYMENTS

Entry 

No.

Transaction 

Date
Transaction No. Payee Payment

VAT 

element

Current a/c balance at 31.03.2024 12,174.46

Less Items not presented 0.00

Equals Balance to carry forward 12,174.46

Opening balance at 01.04.2024 12,174.46

Add Receipts for period 14,376.12

Less Payments for period (13,293.31)

Equals Closing Balance 13,257.27

Current a/c balance at 31.12.2024 13,257.27

Less Items not Presented 0.00

Equals Balance to carry forward 13,257.27

CHARNEY BASSETT PARISH COUNCIL

ACCOUNTS 2024-2025

31.12.2024

TABLE 3: BANK RECONCILIATION



 

 

Table 4: Charney Bassett Parish Council: spending budget 2025-2028
(Figures include VAT) Gen Inflation 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%

Rounding £'s
2023-24 Actual 2024-25 Expected 2025-26 Budget 2026-27 Budget 2027-28 Budget

Non-discretionary: Recurring Ongoing

Grass Cutting 2,446 2,500 2,700 2,700 2,900

Clerk remuneration 2,032 2,124 2,177 2,231 2,321

HMRC 508 530 543 557 579

Insurance 327 363 385 400 415

Charney Army 150 300 300 300

Charney Mill (electric) 0 75 240 240 240

Village Hall Hire 180 200 215 225 235

Website Charges 206 220 230 240 250

Allotment Rental 0 120 123 126 131

Other Allotment Ongoing Costs 0 0 240 240 240

OALC subscription 156 168 180 180 190

Internal Audit 0 75 50 50 50

Expenses 50 100 100 100

Bank Charges 80 72 80 80 80

GDPR Fee 35 35 40 40 40

Ock Green & Orchard  Lease 0 20 20 20 20

External Audit 0 0 0 0 0

Sub Total 5,969 6,702 7,623 7,729 8,091

Election Re-charge (Shared) 200 0 0 0 0

Non- Recurring/Discretionary

Tree work & Land work 0 540 350 350 350

Charitable Donations 300 300 340 340 380

Miscellaneous 125 200 200 200

IT Equipment/Repairs/Consumerables 52 70 70 70

Xmas Tree/Lights 0 200 200 200

Defibrilator & Phone Box 27 100 400 100

MVAS Extended Warranty 470 470 470 470

Training 36 50 150 150 150

Benches 0 0 0

National Allotments Association 66 40 40 40

SPAB (Mills Section) 88 90 90

CPRE 40 40 40

OLHA 13 13 15 20 20

Sub Total 401 1,591 2,063 2,370 2,110

Discretionary: Group Funds & Projects

Benches 0 0

Allotment Set-up 247 5,712 1,000 0 0

Allotment Legal Fees 1,459

Tree Work Grant (bridleway) 250 0 0 0 0

Orchard Close Project Contingency 0 500

Grant Fund 250 250 250

Charney Mill repairs 2,785 350 350 350

Community-led Plan (Gates) 3,000 0 0

Speedwatch Camera Gun 208 0 0

Road Safety (MVAS) 0 0

Cherbury Camp Display 500 0

Jubilee/Coronation 326 0 0 0

Sub Total 1,031 9,956 4,600 1,600 600

Total Expenditure 7,601 18,249 14,286 11,699 10,801


